1 of 11 031201
Introduction
The DS1804 Nonvolatile (NV) Trimmer Potentiometer is ideal for use in any system that requires a biasing
voltage, current, or resistance with or without manual adjustments.  Its increment/decrement interface allows
either the use of minimal external hardware for manual adjustments or a microcontoller for autonomous
operation.  The wiper can be adjusted to one of 100 positions, and any value can be stored in the part’s NV
register to select the wiper value at power-up.  The part also offers several small packaging options,
including 8-pin DIP, SOIC, µSOP, and flip-chip packages.

World Wide Web Site:
Ordering Information:
FTP Site:
Datasheets:
Package/Mechanical Drawings:
AN141
5 o f 11
Appendix A – 8051 Software Used to Communicate with the DS1804
;*********************************************************************
;* DS87C520 APPS DEVELOMENT SYSTEM *
;* *
;* Application: Communication with a DS1804 *
;*********************************************************************
;* *
;* Software Revision History *
;* *
;* 1.0 02/07/01 - First try at operating a DS1804 using the *
;* generic application engineering generic 8051 *
;* boot loading board. *
;* *
;* Hardware Description *
;* *
;* P1.0 - LED P0.0 - SN74F373N *
;* P1.1 - P0.1 - " *
;* P1.2 - RXD1 – Not used P0.2 - " *
;* P1.3 - TXD1 – Not used P0.3 - " *
;* P1.4 - nInc P0.4 - " *
;* P1.5 - UnD P0.5 - " *
;* P1.6 - nCS P0.6 - " *
;* P1.7 - P0.7 - " *
;* *
;* P3.0 - RXD0 - Not used P2.0 - Upper *
;* P3.1 - TXD0 - Not used P2.1 - Address *
;* P3.2 - P2.2 - Byte *
;* P3.3 - P2.3 - " *
;* P3.4 - P2.4 - " *
;* P3.5 - P2.5 - " *
;* P3.6 - WR\ P2.6 - " *
;* P3.7 - RD\ P2.7 - " *
;* *
;* Window 0 R0 - Used as scratch pad, destroy with caution! *
;* Window 0 R5-R7 Used for timer/scratch pad, destroy with caution! *
;*********************************************************************
$include (c:\firmware\reg520.inc) ; SFR register defs for compiler
;************* Variable Declarations *************
;** General Variables **
stack equ 02Fh ; bottom of stack
; stack starts at 30h
;************* SFR Declarations *************
;** General SFR Names **
smod_1 equ 0DFh ; buad rate doubler bit declared
AN141
6 o f 11
;** Port 1 Signal Names **
LED equ 90h ; P1.0 is LED
; P1.1 is not used
RX1 equ 92h ; P1.2 is Serial Port 1 RX
TX1 equ 93h ; P1.3 is Serial Port 1 TX
nInc equ 94h ; P1.4 is not Inc, - 1804
UnD equ 95h ; P1.5 is Up not Down - 1804
nCS equ 96h ; P1.6 is not ChipSelect - 1804
; P1.7 is not used
;*********************************************************************
;* Hardware Interrupt Vectors (Table on page 95 of DS databook) *